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EXPLANATION OF SUMMARY STATISTICS

Minnesota Statutes, section 252.46, subdivision 8, requires the Department of Human Services
(DHS) to periodically calculate and distribute several summary statistics for day training and
habilitation (DT &H) payment rates. The statistics can be found in Attachment A.

The summary statistics are computed using DT&H rates that were effective October 1, 2005. The
statistics include all private nonprofit and state-operated community services (SOCS) programs.
They do not include private, for-profit providers, as these types of vendors are excluded from the
statutory rate setting process.

The statistics are based on the per diem rate, which is equal to a program’s full day rate plus its
transportation rate. The regional and statewide averages are weighted using the calendar year 2004
projected full day and partial day service data supplied to DHS by vendors. For programs new in
2004, annual projected units of service are taken from the program’s rate application.

The summary statistics are used to calculate limits for new program rates, and for variances to
existing program rates. Each type of rate is explained in the sections below. The statistics
(Attachment A) are underlined in the text.

For individual rates by regions see Attachment B. For an alphabetized list of programs and
individual site rates, see Attachment C.

RATES FOR NEW PROGRAMS

The maximum rate allowable for a new program is calculated as follows. The vendor must know or
calculate how many clients will enter the program during its first year. Every projected client is
assigned a rate for averaging purposes. Clients who meet certain criteria are assigned a rate equal
to 200 percent of the statewide average per diem. All other clients that have not been shown by the
vendor to meet the criteria above are assigned a rate equal to 95 percent of 125 percent of the
statewide median per diem OR 95 percent of 125 percent of their regional average per diem,
whichever is higher. This means that to qualify for the 200 percent rate, clients must be identified
in advance of requesting a rate for the new program.

After each client is assigned a rate, the rates are averaged. (For example, if a new program has five
clients that meet the 200 percent criteria and ten other unidentified clients, the average would be
calculated by multiplying five times the 200 percent rate and ten times the 95 percent of 125 percent
rate and adding the two products together, then dividing by the total number of clients, 15).

This average is the maximum rate DHS may approve for the new program. However, the program
is not guaranteed the maximum rate. DHS may only approve a rate based on the vendor’s budget
which is submitted with the rate application. See Bulletin # 01-56-28 (Attachment D) for a copy of
the new program rate application.



RATE VARIANCES FOR EXISTING PROGRAMS

The maximum allowable rate variance for an existing program is based on the current rate and
the list of allowable expenses the vendor submits with the rate variance application. The
vendor’s total allowable expenses, (minus the program’s reserves in some cases), are divided by
the program’s annual units of services adjusted for utilization factor. This quotient is the
maximum allowable adjustment to the program’s per diem rate, provided the adjusted rate falls
below 95 percent of 125 percent of the statewide median per diem OR 95 percent of 125 percent
of their regional average per diem, whichever is higher. See Bulletin # 01-56-28 (Attachment E)
for a copy of the rate variance request application or contact Deb Schauffert for an Excel
format.

Upon the vendor’s request, the county in which the licensed service is located may submit a rate
variance request to DHS. A needs determination must be completed with the rate variance
request which lists the criteria, set in law, for the rate variance. See Bulletin # 04-56-06,
Attachment A. Both the rate variance and needs determination forms need county signature
before the DHS can act on the request.

QUESTIONS

For questions, call Deb Schauffert at (651) 431-2436
FAX: (651)431-7411
E-mail: deb.schauffert@state.mn.us

LEGAL AUTHORITY

Minnesota Statutes, section 252.46

RESOURCES ON THE INTERNET

Minnesota Statutes and Rules: www.leg.state.mn.us
DHS bulletins: www.dhs.state.mn.us  Click on “Bulletins”
ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

This information is available in other forms to persons with disabilities by contacting us at (651)
297-4112 (voice), toll free at 1 (800) 747-5484, or through the Minnesota Relay Service at 1-800-
627-3529 (TDD), 7-1-1, or 1-877-627-3848 (speech-to-speech relay service).
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Attachment A

Day Training and Habilitation Rate Summary Statistics

REGIONAL AVERAGE RATES

Region Average 95% of 125%
Per Diem of Average

Rate Per Diem Rate
01 $72.89 $86.56
02 $71.85 $85.32
03 $76.83 $91.24
04 $71.07 $84.40
05 $72.42 $86.00
06 $64.80 $76.95
07 $74.78 $88.80
08 $63.56 $75.47
09 $72.39 $85.96
10 $83.21 $98.81
11 $92.18 $109.47

STATEWIDE AVERAGE DT&H

Weighted Average Per Diem Rate:  $79.46
80% of Weighted Average Per Diem Rate:  $63.56
200% of Weighted Average Per Diem Rate: $158.91

Median Per Diem Rate:  $74.18
95% of 125% of Median Per Diem Rate:  $88.09

NOTES:
These summary statistics use rates effective 10/1/2005.

Per Diem is the full day rate plus the transportation rate. For those programs that do not
operate full days, the per diem is the part day rate plus the transportation rate.

Minnesota Statues, section 252.46, limits the per diem rate counties can recommend for
new programs and for the rate variances within existing programs.

Regional and statewide averages were weighted using actual full and partial day units of
service data supplied to DHS by vendors. Partial day rates were counted as 3/4 of a full
day, so the number of partial day units reported by a program was multiplied by .75 and the
result was added to the number of full day unites to obtain total service units. For new
programs, total service units were estimated to be the Annual Service Days multiplied by
the Total Cap.

The averages include all private non-profit and state-operated community-based (SOCS)
programs. They do not include private for profit as these types of vendors are excluded
from the statutory rate-setting process.



Individual Day Training and Habilitation Program Rates

"0" Service Units indicates that the units for the site were combined with another site
NOTE: Annual Service Days quoted here are accurate according to the most recent data provided by the vendor.

Changes in service days negotiated by the Host and the vendor prior to publication, but not communicated to DHS
will not be reflected in this report. Check the Host Contract and report any change to Deb Schauffert at (651) 431-

2436.

Rates are as of 10/1/2005

MA #

Region 01
176060200
288023700
296060500
986226900
647622800
737760600

626260100
746760500
767360400
Region 02
236260100
455860000
798260700
798260700
236260100
516725600
Region 03
797652600
019813700
595760500
595760500
720525200
440518800
137360900
596060600
514170200

780827500
306260100
297360000
656260400
348260000
292523100
727218900

Program Name

EAST POLK COUNTY DAC

EGF POLK COUNTY D.A.C.

FALLS DAC

FOCUS CORPORATION - MINNESOTA
HABILITATION AND TRAINING CENTER--WARREN

HABILITATION AND TRAINING CTR--THIEF RIVER
FALLS
KITTSON COUNTY DAC, INC.

NORMAN COUNTY DAC
POLK COUNTY DAC

BEARLY USED THRIFT STORE
CLEARWATER D.A.C.

DAC - BEMIDJI

DAC BEMIDJI I

HUBBARD COUNTY DAC
MAHNOMEN COUNTY DAC

ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT TOO, INC. (VIRGINIA)
AIRPARK PRODUCTS & SERVICES

AITKIN COUNTY DAC

AITKIN COUNTY DAC--DAC MART

CHOICE PROGRAM

DEER RIVER HIRED HANDS

EAST RANGE DAC

FLOODWOOD SERVICES & TRAINING, INC.

HABILITATION AND TRAINING CENTER--
INTERNATIONAL FALLS
HABILITATION AND TRAINING CTR--GRAND RAPIDS

ITA BEL KOO DAC

ITASCA DAC

LAKE COUNTY DAC, INC.

MOOSE TRACKS

MSOCS - LINCOLN PARK LIFESKILLS
OPTIONS PROGRAM

Annual
Service
Days

225
222
245
235
253
250

220
210
222

252
240
248
248
252
210

254
247
240
240
240
250
232
232
250

250
236
250
250
250
247
240

Service Units

4,191
5,416
7,788
5,092
5,658
7,429

3,496
4,347
9,192

0
4,734
12,753
0
12,301
3,538

1,642
8,550
8,440
0
6,195
4,615
19,071
5,436
7,597

2,815
4,220
7,972
6,445
1,987
5,411
7,835

Attachment B

Per
Diem

$

$79.55
$87.16
$66.76
$80.72
$66.58
$55.42

$67.66
$72.00
$80.15

$75.11
$87.77
$66.04
$66.04
$75.11
$61.04

$90.29
$124.02
$70.52
$70.52
$78.62
$52.32
$73.88
$68.80
$55.41

$58.37
$71.66
$60.66
$82.63
$123.94
$101.45
$109.12
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MA #

078360900
916860500
257260500
Region 04
727560900
815760000
815760000
228606800
375860500
106060100
746060100
222319800
093415100
364315800
606860000
241923800

430655400

577360100
547260100
368637000
Region 05
556360700
556360700

556360700

571821000
286860100
826860600
908360000
192518100
033978400
197260000
197260000
197260000
197260000
307560500
Region 06
097060300
166360700
166360700
005860200
235860300

Program Name

RANGE AREA VOCATIONAL SUPPORTS
RANGE CENTER DAC
UDAC, INC.

ALEXANDRIA OPPORTUNITIES CENTER, INC
BECKER COUNTY DAC - ANNEX
BECKER COUNTY DAC, INC

BROADWAY INDUSTRIES
CONNECTIONS OF MOORHEAD, INC.
DOUGLAS COUNTY DAC

GRANT COUNTY DAC

HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES--MOORHEAD
HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES--MOORHEAD I
POPE COUNTY DT & H

PRODUCTIVE ALTERNATIVES, INC.

PRODUCTIVE ALTERNATIVES, INC.--
DEVELOPMENTAL PROG.

PRODUCTIVE ALTERNATIVES, INC.--PERHAM
BRANCH

STEVENS COUNTY DAC

WILKIN COUNTY DAC
WILLOWS

EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.

EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.--SENIOR
PROGRAM

EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.--THE
CLOTHES HANGER

LAKES EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

NORTHERN CASS DAC

PINE RIVER AREA DAC, INC.

QUALITY ENTERPRISES

QUALITY ENTERPRISES |l

THE RISING PHOENIX, INC.

THREAD SHED |

THREAD SHED Il

TODD COUNTY DAC

TODD COUNTY DAC--SENIOR PROGRAM
WADENA COUNTY DAC

ACTS (ADULT CLIENT TRANING SERVICE INC)
ADULT TRAINING & HABILITATION CENTER
ATHC--WEST

CANBY DAC

CHIPPEWA ENTERPRISES, INC.

Annual
Service
Days
250
248
240

252
220
220
240
245
240
245
245
245
240
245
245

245

235
240
245

230
230

230

240
240
225
240
240
232
230
230
230
230
232

239
245
245
240
225

Service Units

3,504
14,443
31,698

15,269

12,983
951
15,553
11,328
6,692
8,322

3,324
10,202
3,900

8,062

12,626
3,821
4,936

14,106

5,259
5,638
7,150
17,363
4,452
343

15,078

9,154

10,009
14,051
7,124
12,566
8,032

Per
Diem
$
$129.46
$49.91
$65.07

$57.84
$65.40
$65.40
$98.05
$61.61
$50.62
$63.11
$90.51
$69.12
$72.63
$64.09
$64.09

$64.09

$71.60
$64.60
$114.36

$73.80
$73.80

$73.80

$94.79
$58.70
$57.82
$64.86
$94.79
$74.29
$67.24
$67.24
$67.24
$67.24
$78.33

$60.45
$64.42
$64.42
$56.72
$55.93
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MA #

077860500
797860000
875814000
426260300
426260300
429020800
945760700
306360700
306360700
306360700
303517400
087260100
102223700
Region 07
295860100

295860100

127560700
827860100
745860600
426360000
570314000
487060300
736860700
048260900
459512200
951315900
197260000
997360500
362329700
068560700
737060100
327860300
327860300
178323800
Region 08
847060000
428260400
086260600
706360100
086260600
366260800

Program Name

CROSSROADSD T &H
HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES OF DAWSON, INC.
HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES, Il

KANDI WORKS

KANDI WORKS DAC

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY DAC
MAIN STREET INDUSTRIES
PRO-WORKS ANNEX

PRO-WORKS RED ROOSTER
PRO-WORKS, INC.

SPARKS INDUSTRIES DT &H

SWIFT COUNTY DAC

WEST CENTRAL INDUSTRIES DT&H

CHISAGO LAKES ACHIEVEMENT CENTER
(CHISAGO CITY)

CHISAGO LAKES ACHIEVEMENT CENTER (NORTH
BRANCH)

INDEPENDENCE CTR, INC.-ST CLOUD

INDUSTRIES, INC.--CAMBRIDGE
INDUSTRIES, INC.--MORA

MILLE LACS COUNTY AREA DAC--MILACA
MILLE LACS COUNTY AREA DAC--PRINCETON
OPTIONS, INC.

PHASE

PHASE - SOUTH

RISE--EMPLOYMENT INNOVATIONS

RUM RIVER ORNAMENTAL PRODUCTS
THREAD SHED I

WACOSA--SAUK CENTRE
WACOSA--SENIORS

WACOSA--WAITE PARK NORTH
WACOSA--WAITE PARK SOUTH

WRIGHT CONNECTION |

WRIGHT CONNECTION I

WRIGHT CONNECTION lil

COTTONWOOD COUNTY DAC
COTTONWOOD COUNTY DAC--SATELLITE
ECCO

FULDA DAC

HOPE DAC

JACKSON COUNTY DAC

Annual
Service
Days
251
240
260
240
240
210
225
245
245
245
250
229
250

250
250

240
245
245
240
240
240
240
245
251
242
230
240
240
240
240
247
240
240

220
220
235
245
235
249

Service Units

10,537
1,456
6,940

20,810
2,042
4,764

14,137
3,128
4,005
6,653

21,096

9,073
4,786
6,378
27,401

23,920
17,519

5,544
9,423

54,625
14,752

8,353
3,830

Per
Diem
$

$70.10
$84.07
$67.07
$59.56
$59.56
$51.49
$62.74
$60.75
$60.75
$60.75
$95.14
$70.74
$61.69

$68.83
$68.83

$84.40
$64.60
$64.60
$69.46
$69.46
$75.39
$57.19
$101.51
$68.23
$135.15
$67.24
$62.10
$62.10
$80.73
$62.10
$75.92
$75.92
$94.51

$63.67
$63.67
$65.59
$57.57
$65.59
$70.18
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MA #

366260800
776260700
706360100
646760100
844615600
698060100
247060800

047060100
047060100
Region 09
487260600
327144700
437260300
437260300
706260500
347560300
706260500
782652400
493323100
516022700
925316500
807760600
218360900
885760100
167560500
118326500
607060400
913325900
697760000
966260000
018060200
701728600
815325600
Region 10
687860100
404715000
988360600
977260000
045726400

676516500
637760200

Program Name

JACKSON COUNTY DAC--Satellite
LYON COUNTY DAC

MURRAY COUNTY D.A.C.
NOBLES COUNTY DAC
PROGRESS INC. OF EDGERTON
PROGRESS, INC.

ROCK COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL--
ACHIEVEMENT CENTER
SERVICE ENTERPRISES-EAST BLDG.

SERVICE ENTERPRISES-WEST BLDG.

ENTERPRISE NORTH
ENTERPRISE THRIFT SHOPPE
JOBS PLUS, INC.

JPI

LE SUEUR COUNTY DAC |
LE SUEUR COUNTY DAC Il
LE SUEUR--POTENTIAL UNLIMITED
LIFEWORKS--MANKATO
MADELIA ENTERPRISE
MRCI--CENTER
MRCI--FAIRMONT
MRCI--FRONT STREET
MRCI--HIGHLAND PLAZA
MRCI--MANKATO
MRCI--MAP DRIVE
MRCI--NEW ULM

SIBLEY COUNTY DAC
SIBLEY COUNTY SECONDS
STEP OF BLUE EARTH
STEP OF FAIRMONT |
STEP OF FAIRMONT Il
STEP OF FAIRMONT IlI
VALLEY ENTERPRISES

ABILITY ENTERPRISES, INC.
CANNON RIVER ENTERPRISES
CAREER OPTIONS

CEDAR BRANCH DAC

CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--ALBERT LEA
DIVISION
CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--ALPHA PROGRAM

EPIC ENTERPRISES, INC.

Annual
Service
Days
249
248
245
240
240
240
236

250
250

248
248
249
249
245
245
245
245
248
249
247
249
249
249
249
249
220
220
245
245
245
245
250

254
245
260
250
251

251
240

Service Units

14,377
8,604
7,534

6,541
6,911

20,592

8,841
285
12,318
0
7,155
6,247
0
5,223
4,526
7,877
7,810
5,424
10,100
9,625
10,071
8,629
7,284
0
3,675
7,467
1,946
2,213
9,186

26,960
12,388
6,410
3,853
0

15,174
13,669

Per
Diem
$

$70.18
$57.52
$57.57
$58.40
$86.74
$65.61
$68.57

$52.64
$52.64

$69.39
$65.48
$69.35
$69.35
$56.28
$87.77
$56.28
$86.75
$79.44
$54.28
$51.07
$85.19
$108.30
$39.43
$84.81
$49.95
$62.07
$62.07
$73.76
$77.21
$113.47
$69.84
$93.35

$74.57
$112.12
$65.22
$80.30
$79.49

$79.49
$66.39
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MA #

426060100
426060100
426060100
387860101

718260100
387860100

487560500
470518100
931403200
128560200
224323700

916822200
118260900
671527300
217060400
940727800
968260100
377260800
597260400
Region 11
999999999
948725500

145860400
145860400
610907100
019820000
348060700
348060700
002525900
318013100
348060700
348060700
348060700
785860400
785860400
130193400
817560800
128360000
010817100
977560900
097360200

Program Name

FILLMORE COUNTY DAC
FILLMORE COUNTY DAC Il
FILLMORE COUNTY DAC--CRAFTY CORNER

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--BEHAVIOR SUPPORT

SERVICES

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--DODGE COMMUNITY

LIVING

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--KASSON COMMUNITY
WORK

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--RED WING

POSSABILITIES--LIFE ENRICHMENT
POSSABILITIES--LIFE ENRICHMENT II
POSSABILITIES--SENIOR PROGRAM

POSSABILITIES--SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT
PROGRAM
POSSABILITIES--WORK SERVICES PROG

PROACT, INC.--RED WING
PROACT, INC.--ZUMBROTA

RICE COUNTY ACTIVITY CENTER
STRAIGHT RIVER ENTERPRISES
TURTLE CREEK INDUSTRIES
WABASHA COUNTY DAC
WINONA COUNTY DAC

ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT DAC

ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT TOO, INC.
(MINNEAPOLIS)
ACCESSABILITY, INC.

ACCESSABILITY, INC.--SATELLITE
ACHIEVE SERVICES, INC.
AURORA PRODUCTS & SERVICES
CCP--BROOKLYN PARK
CCP--CHAMPLIN
CCP--COOPERATIVE OPTIONS
CCP--GORHAM

CCP--PLYMOUTH

CCP--VTS - CORE

CCP--VTS - SATELLITE

CHOICE, INC. - EXCELSIOR
CHOICE, INC. - PLYMOUTH
CHOICE, INC. - ST. BONIFACE

CHRESTOMATHY CENTER
CHRESTOMATHY |l

CHRESTOMATHY IlI--DAKOTA COUNTY
CIP

CIP--BLOOMINGTON

Annual
Service

Days

220
220
220
250

250
250

250
245
245
245
245

245
250
250
240
248
248
251
260

254

246
246
250
244
253
253
253
254
253
253
253
230
230
230
242
242
242
234
234

Service Units

9,680
0

0
442

5,053
3,193

7,482
6,510
4,526
6,601
9,109

6,470
22,337
3,651
14,433
7,388
6,150
8,224
12,104

7,146

34,771

28,700
6,713

4,538
10,552
0

0
33,271
0
34,568
0
11,591
10,498
6,794
5,462
10,521

Per
Diem
$
$67.86
$67.86
$67.86
$125.94

$108.98
$71.52

$69.97
$85.10
$93.28
$71.32
$69.52

$68.67
$75.81
$100.16
$66.40
$129.32
$129.30
$70.14
$70.04

$0.00
$86.90

$75.93
$75.93
$106.54
$132.93
$91.13
$91.13
$85.26
$131.68
$91.13
$91.13
$91.13
$70.29
$70.29
$90.80
$141.67
$129.49
$127.82
$123.04
$82.76
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MA #

977560900
326314200
283524000

447360400
587220100
993540100
486260100
057219500
807993500
548060400
755814700
927560600
927560600
527760400
527760400
527760400
133420400
857560600
647360100
648060800
971324700
181826100
935860900
033525800
937260100
848360400
024964500
788076600

358525500
167860400
336360100
978141200
298260900
507860100
918260800
628260100
937260100
937260100
377060500
196860200

096860900

Program Name

CIP--NORTHEAST
EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES

EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES--FOREST LAKE
PRODUCTS
EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES--STILLWATER |

EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES--STILLWATER I
EQUALITY - PATHWAYS TO POTENTIAL
KAPOSIA, INC.

KAPOSIA--HENNEPIN

KAPOSIA--HENNEPIN EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
KAPOSIA--PLUS

KAPOSIA--RETIREMENT SERVICE
LIFEWORKS--BLOOMINGT/NORTH EMPLOYMENT
LIFEWORKS--BLOOMINGTON
LIFEWORKS--BURNSVILLE
LIFEWORKS--HASTINGS
LIFEWORKS--MENDOTA HEIGHTS CENTER
LIFEWORKS--MENDOTA HEIGHTS I
LIFEWORKS--NORTH LIFE ENRICHMENT
MERRICK, INC. (a)

MERRICK, INC. (b)

METRO RESOURCES - TECHNOLOGY PARK
METRO RESOURCES UNLIMITED--CITY WEST
METRO WORK CENTER, INC.--SITE |
METROTECH INDUSTRIES

MIDWAY TRAINING SERVICES, INC.

MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--BURNSVILLE
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.~-EAGAN

MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--PLYMOUTH

MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--SHOREVIEW
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--ST. PAUL
MRCI - EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
MRCI--BURNSVILLE

MRCI--CHASKA |

MRCI--CHASKA Il

MRCI--LAKEVILLE

MTS--HILLCREST

MTS--OUTREACH

NEW OPTIONS

NORTHEAST CONTEMPORARY SERVICES, INC.--
ADULT

NORTHEAST CONTEMPORARY SERVICES, INC.--
SENIORS

Annual
Service
Days
234
252
252

252
252
247
244
250
250
244
244
246
246
246
246
246
246
246
244
244
248
248
242
249
244
246
246
244

245
244
244
249
246
249
249
246
244
244
242
244

244

Service Units

3,235
42,266

14,880
26,271
6,068
1,796
2,243
8,105

53,514
0

0
63,327
1,656
9,515
46,206
16,257
10,015
11,530
10,965
8,912
41,094
5,638
5,697
10,308

10,442
15,508
17,988
1,115
13,200
2,006
8,333
3,695
0

0
16,663
15,086

9,519

Per
Diem
$
$123.04
$66.48
$66.48

$66.48
$110.10
$77.72
$64.89
$127.71
$76.86
$115.22
$80.06
$80.32
$82.57
$82.57
$82.57
$82.57
$105.99
$121.29
$66.75
$113.05
$116.56
$116.28
$74.36
$122.69
$71.65
$125.83
$132.50
$41.36

$126.97
$87.77
$88.06
$70.67
$82.54
$36.96
$83.07
$82.54
$71.65
$71.65
$89.94
$68.53

$67.16
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MA #

556860900
797615100
556860900
556860900
391726600

438360500

818060100

854608800
298060600
327060200

327060200
327060200

784481600
984668900
887860900
308360800
887860900
157760300
738060700
578017900
654632300
758360500
229735300
966760100
197860800
027860200
916485500
866760800
828520900

Program Name

OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS

OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS--ANOKA
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS--ASPLIN CENTER
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS--KARLINS CENTER

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--ANOKA BEHAVORIAL
SERVICES

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--ANOKA COMMUNITY
LIVING

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--ANOKA COMMUNITY
WORK

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--SHAKOPEE

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--WOODBURY

PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES, INC. OLDER ADULT
AND SENIOR PROGAM

PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES, INC. (MINNEAPOLIS)

PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES, INC. (ST. LOUIS
PARK)
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES, INC.

PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--COMMERCE
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--SITE |
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--SITE Il LINDEN
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--SITE IV
PILLSBURY UNITED COMMUNITY (PUC)
PROACT, INC.

RISE--ANOKA CIP

RISE--CREATIVE PARTNERSHIP SOUTH
RISE--CREATIVE PARTNERSHIPS NORTH
SOLSTICE VOCATIONAL SERVICES
TSE--LAKERIDGE

TSE--MCCARRONS

TSE--ROSELAWN

TSE--WORKAHEAD PROGRAM
WORKABILITIES, INC.

ZENITH SERVICES

Annual
Service
Days
247
247
247
247
250

250
250

242
250
242

242
242

245
244
244
244
244
247
245
250
250
250
248
244
244
244
244
250
251

Service Units

100,638
5,985

0

0

1,631

4,898
13,650

2,026
12,064
41,674

0
0

2,986

38,269
8,794

10,914
36,326
9,892
7,266
19,993
3,088
50,417

34,048
7,175

Per

Diem
$

$83.59

$86.65

$83.59

$83.59
$129.48

$129.48
$77.48

$77.48
$74.12
$84.97

$84.97
$84.97

$116.62
$99.09
$99.09
$123.02
$99.09
$70.34
$82.60
$128.15
$130.58
$119.20
$140.87
$75.18
$75.18
$75.18
$95.97
$88.24
$81.28
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Day Training and Habilitation Individual Program Rates Attachment C
Effective date: 10-1-05

MA # Program Name Program Address Full Day Partial Trans. (C) (D) Pilot
(A) Rate Day (B) Rate Rate = Program
Rate

223676100 ABILITY BUILDING CENTER--CALEDONIA 730 NORTH PINE CALEDONIA 55921 $26.41 $12.18 $9.33 $8.08 Yes
722607100 ABILITY BUILDING CENTER--LA CRESCENT 62 NORTH THIRD LA CRESCENT 55947 $26.41 $12.18 $9.33 $8.08 Yes
687860100 ABILITY ENTERPRISES, INC. 1911 NW 14TH STREET ROCHESTER 55904 $65.58 $49.19 $8.99 $0.00
999999999 ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT DAC 5075 WAYZATA BLVD GOLDEN VALLEY 55416 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
999999999 ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT TOO 423 FOURTH STREET NE GRAND RAPIDS 55744 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
948725500 ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT TOO, INC. (MINNEAPOLIS)5075 WAYZATA BLVD GOLDEN VALLEY 55416 $80.71 $60.53 $6.19 $0.00
797652600 ACCESS TO EMPLOYMENT TOO, INC. (VIRGINIA) 505 - 12TH AVENUE WEST #3  VIRGINIA 55792 $83.03 $62.27 $7.26 $0.00
145860400 ACCESSABILITY, INC. 360 HOOVER STREET N.E. MINNEAPOLIS 55413 $61.60 $46.20 $14.33 $0.00
145860400 ACCESSABILITY, INC.--SATELLITE 2708 SUMMER STREET NE MINNEAPOLIS 55413 $61.60 $46.20 $14.33 $0.00
610907100 ACHIEVE SERVICES, INC. 1201 - 89TH AVENUE NE BLAINE 55434 $94.80 $71.10 $11.74 $0.00
097060300 ACTS (ADULT CLIENT TRANING SERVICE INC) 802 EAST FAIRVIEW OLIVIA 56277 $55.22 $41.42 $5.23 $0.00
166360700 ADULT TRAINING & HABILITATION CENTER 311 FAIRLAWN AVENUE EAST WINSTED 55395 $58.55 $43.91 $5.87 $0.00
019813700 AIRPARK PRODUCTS & SERVICES 4619 AIRPARK BOULEVARD DULUTH 55811 $114.54 $85.91 $9.48 $0.00
595760500 AITKIN COUNTY DAC P.0. BOX 176 MCGREGOR 55760 $57.11 $42.83 $13.41 $0.00
595760500 AITKIN COUNTY DAC--DAC MART 308 MINNESOTA AVE AITKIN 55760 $57.11 $42.83 $13.41 $0.00
727560900 ALEXANDRIA OPPORTUNITIES CENTER, INC 107 DONNA AVENUE ALEXANDRIA 56308 $52.59 $39.44 $5.25 $0.00
166360700 ATHC--WEST 425 CALIFORNIA ST NW HUTCHINSON 55350 $58.55 $43.91 $5.87 $0.00
019820000 AURORA PRODUCTS & SERVICES 3526 LABORE ROAD VADNAIS HEIGHTS 55110 $116.23 $87.17 $16.70 $0.00
236260100 BEARLY USED THRIFT STORE 423 MAIN STREET SOUTH PARK RAPIDS 56470 $62.22 $46.67 $12.89 $0.00
815760000 BECKER COUNTY DAC - ANNEX 620 WEST MAIN STREET DETROIT LAKES 56502 $55.90 $41.93 $9.50 $0.00
815760000 BECKER COUNTY DAC, INC 900 EAST CENTRAL DETROIT LAKES 56502 $55.90 $41.93 $9.50 $0.00
228606800 BROADWAY INDUSTRIES 917 N. BROADWAY WHEATON 56296 $93.43 $70.07 $4.62 $0.00
005860200 CANBY DAC COUNTY ROAD #3 CANBY 56220 $42.00 $31.50 $14.72 $0.00
404715000 CANNON RIVER ENTERPRISES 1400 CANNON CIRCLE FARIBAULT 55021 $103.74 $77.81 $8.38 $0.00
988360600 CAREER OPTIONS 1053 EAST MARK STREET WINONA 55987 $56.84 $42.63 $8.38 $0.00
348060700 CCP--BROOKLYN PARK 8601 73RD AVENUE N BROOKLYN PARK55428 $75.95 $56.96 $15.18 $0.00
348060700 CCP--CHAMPLIN 12225 CHAMPLIN DRIVE CHAMPLIN 55405 $75.95 $56.96 $15.18 $0.00
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MA #

002525900
318013100
348060700
348060700
348060700
977260000

877360200
045726400
676516500
356860100
148060000
235860300
295860100

295860100

720525200
785860400
785860400
130193400
817560800
128360000
010817100
977560900
097360200
977560900
455860000
375860500
847060000
428260400
077860500
798260700

Program Name

CCP--COOPERATIVE OPTIONS
CCP--GORHAM
CCP--PLYMOUTH

CCP--VTS - CORE

CCP--VTS - SATELLITE

CEDAR BRANCH DAC

CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--ABL

CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--ALBERT LEA DIVISION
CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--ALPHA PROGRAM
CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--AUSTIN PROGRAM
CEDAR VALLEY SERVICES--TOP FLIGHT PROGRA

CHIPPEWA ENTERPRISES, INC.

CHISAGO LAKES ACHIEVEMENT CENTER (CHISAGO

CITY)

CHISAGO LAKES ACHIEVEMENT CENTER (NORTH

BRANCH)
CHOICE PROGRAM

CHOICE, INC. - EXCELSIOR

CHOICE, INC. - PLYMOUTH

CHOICE, INC. - ST. BONIFACE
CHRESTOMATHY CENTER
CHRESTOMATHY I
CHRESTOMATHY IlI--DAKOTA COUNTY
CIP

CIP--BLOOMINGTON
CIP--NORTHEAST

CLEARWATER D.A.C.
CONNECTIONS OF MOORHEAD, INC.
COTTONWOOD COUNTY DAC

COTTONWOOD COUNTY DAC--SATELLITE

CROSSROADSD T &H
DAC - BEMIDJI

Program Address

2945 GARFIELD AVENUE SOUTHMNNEAPOLIS
3312 GORHAM AVENUE ST. LOUIS PARK
3650 ANNAPOLIS LN N PLYMOUTH
2407 EAST FRANKLIN AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS
2224 CENTRAL AVENUE N.E.  MINNEAPOLIS
22 FOURTH STREET NW ADAMS

415 NORTH GROVE STREET =~ OWATONNA
2205 MYERS ROAD ALBERT LEA
1839 S.E. BROADWAY ALBERT LEA
2111 -4TH STREET N.W. AUSTIN

102 FIRST STREET NW AUSTIN
FAIRGROUNDS MONTEVIDEO
10985 LAKE BLVD CHISAGO CITY
5833 PECAN STREET NORTH BRANCH
1829 EAST SUPERIOR STREET DULUTH

470 WATER STREET EXCELSIOR
10100 6TH AVENUE PLYMOUTH

ST. BONIFACE SCHOOL ST. BONIFACE
310 EAST 38TH STREET MINNEAPOLIS
7465 EDEN PRAIRIE ROAD EDEN PRAIRIE
1820 EAST 122ND STREET BURNSVILLE
2905 NORTHWEST BLVD. PLYMOUTH
1701-79TH ST. E. BLOOMINGTON
938 LOWRY AVE. NE MINNEAPOLIS
402 5TH STREET N.E. BAGLEY

810 4TH AVENUE S MOORHEAD
1049 5TH AVE WINDOM

1525 1ST AVENUE WINDOM

2000 SW TROTT AVENUE WILLMAR

735 MAHNOMIN DRIVE S.E. BEMIDJI
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55408
55426
55447
55404
55418
55909

55060
56007
56007
55912
556912
56265
55013

55056

55812
556331
55441
55375
55409
55346
55337
55447
55425
55418
56621
56560
56101
56101
56201
56601

Full Day
(A) Rate

$85.26
$111.73
$75.95
$75.95
$75.95
$73.30

$24.87
$72.09
$72.09
$24.21
$31.91
$49.09
$52.33

$52.33

$70.81
$59.48
$59.48
$79.99
$117.85
$106.01
$104.27
$100.07
$71.67
$100.07
$80.26
$52.98
$57.26
$57.26
$64.57
$61.04

Partial
Day (B)
Rate
$63.95
$83.80
$56.96
$56.95
$56.95
$54.98

$11.37
$54.07
$54.07
$11.38
$15.94
$36.82
$39.25

$39.25

$53.11
$44.61
$44.61
$59.99
$88.39
$79.51
$78.20
$75.05
$53.75
$75.05
$60.20
$39.74
$42.95
$42.95
$48.43
$45.78

Trans. (C)
Rate

$0.00
$19.95
$15.18
$15.18
$15.18
$7.00

$8.65
$7.40
$7.40
$8.79
$12.74
$6.84
$16.50

$16.50

$7.81
$10.81
$10.81
$10.81
$23.82
$23.48
$23.55
$22.97
$11.09
$22.97
$7.51
$8.63
$6.41
$6.41
$5.53
$5.00

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$7.52
$0.00
$0.00
$7.72
$11.39
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program

Yes

Yes

Yes



MA #

798260700
440518800
106060100
176060200
137360900
326314200

283524000

447360400
587220100
086260600
288023700

556360700
556360700
556360700

487260600
327144700
637760200
993540100
296060500

426060100
426060100
426060100
596060600
986226900
706360100
746060100
514170200

647622800
780827500
737760600

Program Name

DAC BEMIDJI I

DEER RIVER HIRED HANDS

DOUGLAS COUNTY DAC

EAST POLK COUNTY DAC

EAST RANGE DAC

EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES

EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES--FOREST LAKE

PRODUCTS
EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES--STILLWATER |

EAST SUBURBAN RESOURCES--STILLWATER Il
ECCO
EGF POLK COUNTY D.A.C.

EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.

Program Address

735 MAHNOMIN DRIVE SE
309 3RD AVENUE SE

524 WILLOW DRIVE

326 NORTH MARK AVENUE

800 'A' AVENUE

8619 WEST POINTE DOUGLAS

ROAD

744 W. BROADWAY

1754 WASHINGTON AVENUE
1766 WASHINGTON AVENUE
144 FOURTH STREET

1011 - 11TH AVENUE NE

307 NINTH AVENUE NW
EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.--SENIOR PROGRAM RURAL ROUTE 2 - BOX 29A

EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.--THE CLOTHES P.O. BOX 303

HANGER
ENTERPRISE NORTH

ENTERPRISE THRIFT SHOPPE

EPIC ENTERPRISES, INC.

EQUALITY - PATHWAYS TO POTENTIAL
FALLS DAC

FILLMORE COUNTY DAC

FILLMORE COUNTY DAC Il

FILLMORE COUNTY DAC--CRAFTY CORNER
FLOODWOOD SERVICES & TRAINING, INC.
FOCUS CORPORATION - MINNESOTA
FULDA DAC

GRANT COUNTY DAC

HABILITATION AND TRAINING CENTER -
INTERNATIONAL FALLS

HABILITATION AND TRAINING CENTER--WARREN
HABILITATION AND TRAINING CTR--GRAND RAPIDS 401 SE 11TH STREET
HABILITATION AND TRAINING CTR--THIEF RIVER FALLS HIGHWAY 32 SOUTH

P.O0. BOX 668
6 EAST MAIN

410 STAFFORD LANE

BEMIDJI
DEER RIVER
ALEXANDRIA
FOSSTON
EVELETH

56601
56636
56308
56542
55734

COTTAGE GROVES55016

FOREST LAKE

STILLWATER
STILLWATER
TRACY

EAST GRAND
FORKS
LITTLE FALLS

LITTLE FALLS
LITTLE FALLS

NEW ULM
MADELIA
DUNDAS

5535 LAKE SARAH HEIGHTS DRLORETTO

205 WEST 13TH STREET

BOX 205

106 MAIN STREET SE

100 SW MAIN ST

601 ASH STREET

706 - 7TH STREET SW

301 E. FRONT STREET

106 7TH STREET NORTH
1600-20TH AND SHOREWOOD

DR

1008 N 2ND STREET

THIEF RIVER
FALLS
PRESTON

PRESTON
PRESTON
FLOODWOOD
ROSEAU
FULDA
HOFFMAN

INTERNATIONAL

FALLS
WARREN

GRAND RAPIDS

THIEF RIVER
FALLS
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55025

55082
55082
56175
56721

56345
56345

56345-

56073
56062
55019
556357
56701

55965
55965
55965
55736
56751
56131
56339
56649

56762
55744
56701

Full Day
(A) Rate

$61.04
$47.91
$42.90
$75.80
$62.69
$51.54

$51.54

$51.54
$94.71
$61.15
$77.37

$63.70
$63.70
$63.70

$60.18
$56.98
$62.95
$65.16
$60.25

$60.63
$60.63
$60.63
$63.24
$72.95
$52.07
$53.63
$50.41

$58.23
$54.64
$50.42

Partial
Day (B)
Rate
$45.78
$35.93
$32.18
$56.85
$47.02
$38.66

$38.66

$38.66
$71.03
$45.86
$58.03

$47.78
$47.78
$47.78

$45.14
$42.74
$47.21
$48.87
$45.19

$45.47
$45.47
$45.47
$47.43
$54.71
$39.05
$40.22
$37.81

$43.67
$40.98
$37.82

Trans. (C)
Rate

$5.00
$4.41
$7.72
$3.75
$11.19
$14.94

$14.94

$14.94
$15.39
$4.44
$9.79

$10.10
$10.10
$10.10

$9.21
$8.50
$3.44
$12.56
$6.51

$7.23
$7.23
$7.23
$5.56
$7.77
$5.50
$9.48
$5.00

$8.35
$3.73
$5.00

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program



MA #

620168700
797860000
875814000
222319800
093415100
086260600
236260100
127560700
827860100
745860600
306260100
297360000

366260800
366260800
437260300
437260300
426260300

426260300
486260100

057219500
807993500
548060400

755814700
626260100
429020800
656260400
571821000
706260500
347560300
706260500

Program Name

HARMONY HOMES AND COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC.212 FILLMORE STREET WEST

HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES OF DAWSON, INC.
HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES, Il
HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES--MOORHEAD
HEARTLAND INDUSTRIES--MOORHEAD I
HOPE DAC

HUBBARD COUNTY DAC
INDEPENDENCE CTR, INC.-ST CLOUD
INDUSTRIES, INC.--CAMBRIDGE
INDUSTRIES, INC.--MORA

ITA BEL KOO DAC

ITASCA DAC

JACKSON COUNTY DAC
JACKSON COUNTY DAC--Satellite
JOBS PLUS, INC.

JPI

KANDI WORKS

KANDI WORKS DAC
KAPOSIA, INC.

KAPOSIA--HENNEPIN
KAPOSIA--HENNEPIN EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
KAPOSIA--PLUS

KAPOSIA--RETIREMENT SERVICE
KITTSON COUNTY DAC, INC.

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY DAC

LAKE COUNTY DAC, INC.

LAKES EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES
LE SUEUR COUNTY DAC |

LE SUEUR COUNTY DAC Il

LE SUEUR--POTENTIAL UNLIMITED

Program Address

636 S. 6TH STREET

613 W HIGHWAY 212

2510 16th AVENUE SOUTH
2510 16th AVENUE SOUTH
330 E. HIGHWAY 14

109 PLEASANT AVENUE
51-1ST AVENUE S

601 CLEVELAND STREET S
500 SOUTH WALNUT STREET
BOX 54

PO BOX 20

304 SECOND AVENUE N
226 MAIN STREET

PRESTON
DAWSON
MONTEVIDEO
MOORHEAD
MOORHEAD
TYLER

PARK RAPIDS
WAITE PARK
CAMBRIDGE
MORA
NORTHOME
GRAND RAPIDS

LAKEFIELD
LAKEFIELD

200 16TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST WASECA

308--15TH AVE SE
P.O0. BOX 254

P.0.BOX 119
314 CHESTER STREET

7000 57TH AVENUE NORTH
7000 - 57TH AVENUE NORTH
314 CHESTER STREET

2075 N. RICE STREET

P.O0. BOX 54

422 FIFTH AVENUE

P.0. BOX 143

110 E 2ND STREET S

519 WEST PAQUIN STREET
5190 WEST PAQUIN STREET
208 EAST MAIN STREET

WASECA
KANDIYOHI

ATWATER
ST. PAUL

CRYSTAL
CRYSTAL
ST. PAUL

ROSEVILLE
LAKE BRONSON
MADISON

KNIFE RIVER
PILLAGER
WATERVILLE
WATERVILLE
WATERVILLE
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55965
56232
56265
56560
56560
56178
56470
56387
55008
55051
56661
55744

56150
56150
56093
56093
56251

56209
55107

55428
55428
55107

55113
56734
56256
55609
56473
56096
56096
56096

Full Day
(A) Rate

$70.00
$80.28
$63.00
$85.12
$61.75
$61.15
$62.22
$78.27
$54.82
$54.82
$61.43
$55.46

$57.74
$57.74
$64.15
$64.15
$50.32

$50.32
$58.14

$112.58
$61.91
$107.61

$67.30
$58.91
$45.68
$71.64
$82.52
$48.18
$82.53
$48.18

Partial

Day (B)
Rate
$52.50
$60.21
$47.25
$63.84
$46.31
$45.86
$46.67
$58.70
$41.12
$41.12
$46.07
$41.60

$43.31
$43.31
$48.11
$48.11
$37.74

$37.74
$43.61

$84.44
$46.43
$80.71

$50.48
$44.18
$34.26
$53.73
$61.89
$36.14
$61.90
$36.14

Trans. (C)
Rate

$10.00
$3.79
$4.07
$5.39
$7.37
$4.44
$12.89
$6.13
$9.78
$9.78
$10.23
$5.20

$12.44
$12.44
$5.20
$5.20
$9.24

$9.24
$10.60

$15.13
$14.95
$7.61

$12.76
$8.75
$5.81
$10.99
$12.27
$8.10
$5.24
$8.10

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program



MA #

927560600
927560600
527760400
527760400
782652400
527760400

133420400

857560600
776260700
493323100
516725600
945760700
647360100
648060800
971324700
181826100
935860900
033525800
937260100
848360400
024964500
788076600

358525500
167860400
336360100
426360000
570314000
348260000
978141200
298260900

Program Name

LIFEWORKS--BLOOMINGT/NORTH EMPLOYMENT
LIFEWORKS--BLOOMINGTON
LIFEWORKS--BURNSVILLE
LIFEWORKS--HASTINGS

LIFEWORKS--MANKATO

LIFEWORKS--MENDOTA HEIGHTS CENTER

LIFEWORKS--MENDOTA HEIGHTS II

LIFEWORKS--NORTH LIFE ENRICHMENT
LYON COUNTY DAC

MADELIA ENTERPRISE

MAHNOMEN COUNTY DAC

MAIN STREET INDUSTRIES

MERRICK, INC. (a)

MERRICK, INC. (b)

METRO RESOURCES - TECHNOLOGY PARK
METRO RESOURCES UNLIMITED--CITY WEST
METRO WORK CENTER, INC.~-SITE |

METROTECH INDUSTRIES

MIDWAY TRAINING SERVICES, INC.

MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--BURNSVILLE
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.~-EAGAN

MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--EMPLOYMENT

SERVICE
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--PLYMOUTH

MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--SHOREVIEW
MIDWEST SPECIAL SERVICES, INC.--ST. PAUL
MILLE LACS COUNTY AREA DAC--MILACA

MILLE LACS COUNTY AREA DAC--PRINCETON
MOOSE TRACKS

MRCI - EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
MRCI--BURNSVILLE

Program Address

7040 LAKELAND AVENUE BROOKLYN PARK55443
674 WEST 92ND STREET BLOOMINGTON 55420
12237 WOOD LAKE DRIVE BURNSVILLE 55337

1355 SOUTH FRONTAGE ROAD HASTINGS
1804 COMMERCE DR

55033

NORTH MANKATO 56003

1120 CENTRE POINTE DRIVE  MENDOTA 55120
HEIGHTS

1120 CENTRE POINTE DRIVE  MENDOTA 55120
HEIGHTS

7040 LAKELAND AVENUE BROOKLYN PARK55443

1603A HALBUR ROAD MARSHALL 56258

P.O. BOX 668 NEW ULM 56073

123 NORTH RAILWAY STREET MAHNOMEN 56557

BOX 321 CLINTON 56225

3210 LABORE ROAD
3210 LABORE ROAD
7600 GOLDEN TRIANGLE DRIVEEDEN PRAIRIE

9600 - 76 TH Street EDEN PRAIRIE
2730 EAST 31ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS
7272 COMMERCE CIRCLE EASTFRIDLEY
720 VANDALIA STREET ST. PAUL

500 EAST TRAVELER'S TRIAL BURNSVILLE
3265 NORTHWOOD CIRCLE EAGAN
900 OCEAN ST, NORTH SUITE ST. PAUL

7600 BOONE AVENUE NORTH PLYMOUTH

1045 TOMLYN AVENUE SHOREVIEW
900 OCEAN STREET ST. PAUL
115-125 1ST STREET S.E. MILACA

304 SOUTH RUM RIVER DRIVE PRINCETON
419 ARROWHEAD LANE MOOSE LAKE

1045 STOUGHTON AVENUE CHASKA
NICOLLET BUSINESS CAMPUS 7 BURNSVILLE
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VADNAIS HEIGHTS 55127
VADNAIS HEIGHTS 55127

55344
55344
55406
55432
55114
556337
55121
55106

55428
55126
55106
56353
55371
55767
556318
55337

Full Day
(A) Rate

$69.47
$69.47
$72.92
$72.92
$75.41
$72.92

$96.34

$107.63
$52.97
$70.23
$55.94
$55.82
$52.40
$98.70
$102.93
$102.65
$59.39
$103.76
$59.38
$109.54
$109.54
$34.90

$106.47
$67.60
$63.78
$61.54
$61.54
$119.78
$61.35
$70.19

Partial
Day (B)
Rate
$52.10
$52.10
$54.69
$54.69
$56.56
$54.69

$72.26

$80.72
$39.73
$52.67
$41.96
$41.87
$39.30
$74.03
$77.20
$76.99
$44.54
$77.82
$44.54
$82.16
$82.16
$26.18

$79.85
$50.70
$47.84
$46.16
$46.16
$89.84
$46.01
$52.64

Trans. (C)
Rate

$10.85
$10.85
$9.65
$9.65
$11.34
$9.65

$9.65

$13.66
$4.55
$9.21
$5.10
$6.92
$14.35
$14.35
$13.63
$13.63
$14.97
$18.93
$12.27
$16.29
$22.96
$6.46

$20.50
$20.17
$24.28
$7.92
$7.92
$4.16
$9.32
$12.35

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program



MA #

516022700
507860100
918260800
925316500
807760600
218360900
628260100
885760100
167560500
118326500
292523100
937260100
937260100
706360100
377060500
646760100
746760500
196860200
096860900

286860100
556860900
797615100
556860900
556860900
391726600

438360500
818060100
387860101

718260100
387860100

Program Name

MRCI--CENTER
MRCI--CHASKA |
MRCI--CHASKA I
MRCI--FAIRMONT
MRCI--FRONT STREET
MRCI--HIGHLAND PLAZA
MRCI--LAKEVILLE
MRCI--MANKATO
MRCI--MAP DRIVE
MRCI--NEW ULM

MSOCS - LINCOLN PARK LIFESKILLS
MTS--HILLCREST
MTS--OUTREACH
MURRAY COUNTY D.A.C.
NEW OPTIONS

NOBLES COUNTY DAC
NORMAN COUNTY DAC

Program Address

15 MAP DRIVE

1045 STOUGHTON AVENUE
1045 STOUGHTAN AVENUE
701 CORY LANE, SUITE A
503 SOUTH FRONT STREET
1611 MONKS AVENUE
17793 KENWOOD TRAIL

15 MAP DRIVE

15 MAP DRIVE

2100 N. BROADWAY , STE A
2122 WEST SUPERIOR ST.
1610 WHITE BEAR AVENUE
760 VANDALIA STREET
2225- 28TH STREET

792 CANTERBURY ROAD S
2121 NOBLES STREET

212 9TH STREET EAST

NORTHEAST CONTEMPORARY SERVICES - ADULT 2825 NORTH FAIRVIEW AVE
NORTHEAST CONTEMPORARY SERVICES - SENIORS 2497 7TH AVE E, SUITE #106

NORTHERN CASS DAC
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS--ANOKA

OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS--ASPLIN CENTER
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS--KARLINS CENTER
OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--ANOKA BEHAVORIAL

SERVICES

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--ANOKA COMMUNITY LIVING 2381 COON RAPIDS BLVD.

P.0. BOX 1329

5500 OPPORTUNITY COURT
3351 COON RAPIDS BLVD.
10000 51ST AVENUE NORTH
5480 NATHAN LANE

2383 COON RAPIDS BLVD.

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--ANOKA COMMUNITY WORK2381 COON RAPIDS BLVD.

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--BEHAVIOR SUPPORT

SERVICES

202 FIRST STREET SE

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--DODGE COMMUNITY LIVING 202 FIRST STREET SE
OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--KASSON COMMUNITY WORK 202 FIRST STREET SE

MANKATO
CHASKA
CHASKA
FAIRMONT
MANKATO
MANKATO
LAKEVILLE
MANKATO
MANKATO
NEW ULM
DULUTH
ST. PAUL
ST. PAUL
SLAYTON
SHAKOPEE
WORTHINGTON
ADA
ROSEVILLE

56001
556318
55318
56031
56001
56001
55044
56001
56001
56073
55806
55106
55114
56172
55379
56187
56510
55113

NORTH ST. PAUL 55109

WALKER
MINNETONKA
COON RAPIDS
PLYMOUTH
PLYMOUTH
COON RAPIDS

COON RAPIDS
COON RAPIDS
KASSON

KASSON
KASSON
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56484
55343
55433
55442
55442
55433

55433
55433
55944

55944
55944

Full Day
(A) Rate

$45.29
$28.32
$71.91
$45.17
$76.03
$99.13
$70.19
$30.66
$76.03
$44.32
$88.24
$59.38
$59.38
$52.07
$76.86
$55.16
$64.12
$56.53

$0.00

$53.29
$68.73
$69.43
$68.73
$68.73
$117.19

$117.19
$65.19
$117.19

$100.23
$62.77

Partial

Day (B)
Rate
$33.97
$21.24
$53.93
$33.88
$57.02
$74.35
$52.64
$23.00
$57.02
$33.24
$66.18
$44.54
$44.54
$39.05
$57.65
$41.37
$48.09
$42.40
$55.01

$39.97
$37.58
$52.07
$37.58
$37.58
$87.89

$87.89
$48.89
$87.89

$75.17
$47.08

Trans. (C)
Rate

$8.99
$8.64
$11.16
$5.90
$9.16
$9.17
$12.35
$8.77
$8.78
$5.63
$13.21
$12.27
$12.27
$5.50
$13.08
$3.24
$7.88
$12.00
$12.00

$5.41
$14.86
$17.22
$14.86
$14.86
$12.29

$12.29
$12.29
$8.75

$8.75
$8.75

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program



MA #

487560500
854608800
298060600
727218900
487060300
327060200

327060200
327060200
736860700
048260900
784481600
984668900

887860900

308360800

887860900

157760300
826860600
866860400
228260700
767360400

364315800

470518100
931403200
128560200
224323700
916822200
738060700
118260900
671527300
606860000

Program Name

OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--RED WING
OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--SHAKOPEE
OPPORTUNITY SERVICES--WOODBURY
OPTIONS PROGRAM

OPTIONS, INC.

SENIOR PROGAM

PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES, INC. (MINNEAPOLIS)
PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES, INC. (ST. LOUIS PARK)

PHASE

PHASE - SOUTH

PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES, INC.
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--COMMERCE

PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--SITE |
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--SITE Il LINDEN
PHOENIX ALTERNATIVES--SITE IV

PILLSBURY UNITED COMMUNITY (PUC)
PINE RIVER AREA DAC, INC.
PINEWOOD--CLOQUET
PINEWOOD--DULUTH

POLK COUNTY DAC

POPE COUNTY DT & H

POSSABILITIES--LIFE ENRICHMENT
POSSABILITIES--LIFE ENRICHMENT II
POSSABILITIES--SENIOR PROGRAM

POSSABILITIES--SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM 1750 THIRD AVENUE SE

POSSABILITIES--WORK SERVICES PROG
PROACT, INC.

PROACT, INC.--RED WING

PROACT, INC.--ZUMBROTA
PRODUCTIVE ALTERNATIVES, INC.

Program Address

1618 WEST THIRD STREET

1100 E. 4TH AVENUE
1795 WOODLANE DRIVE

RED WING
SHAKOPEE
WOODBURY

1829 EAST SUPERIOR STREET DULUTH
790 MINNESOTA AVENUE EAST BIG LAKE
PARTNERSHIP RESOURCES, INC. OLDER ADULT AND 4200 PARK GLEN ROAD

950 E. HENNEPIN AVENUE
4226 PARK GLEN ROAD
106 MAIN

925 MAIN STREET

6866 - 33rd STREET

1754 COMMERCE COURT

4453 WHITE BEAR PKWY

3595 LINDEN AVENUE

3595 LINDEN AVENUE

2912 FREMONT AVE N
P.0.BOX 10

915 - 18TH STREET
915 18TH STREET
515 FIFTH AVENUE S

101 WEST FIFTH STREET

1500 1ST AVENUE NE
3518 - 55TH STREET NW
3139 - 41ST STREET NW

1808 THIRD AVENUE SE

3195 NEIL ARMSTRONG BLVD

204 MISSISSIPPI AVENUE
224 MAIN STREET
1205 N. TOWER ROAD

ST. LOUIS PARK

MINNEAPOLIS
ST. LOUIS PARK
SANDSTONE
PINE CITY
OAKDALE

WHITE BEAR
LAKE

WHITE BEAR
LAKE

WHITE BEAR
LAKE

WHITE BEAR
LAKE
MINNEAPOLIS

PINE RIVER
CLOQUET
CLOQUET
CROOKSTON

STARBUCK

ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER
ROCHESTER
EAGAN

RED WING
ZUMBROTA
FERGUS FALLS
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55066
556372
55125
55805
55309
55416

55414
55416
55072
55063
55128
55110

55110

55110

55110

55411
56474
55720
55720
56716

56381

55906
55901
55901
55904
55904
55121
55066
55992
56537

Full Day
(A) Rate

$61.09
$65.19
$64.63
$98.70
$62.87
$68.77

$68.77
$68.77
$50.10
$94.26
$95.09
$82.51

$82.51
$105.15
$82.51

$56.05
$52.45
$26.82
$27.46
$70.35

$64.48

$74.79
$80.73
$61.01
$60.26
$59.41
$74.14
$65.88
$92.18
$53.97

Partial
Day (B)
Rate
$45.82
$48.89
$48.47
$74.03
$47.15
$51.58

$51.58
$51.58
$37.58
$70.70
$71.32
$61.88

$61.88
$78.86
$61.88

$42.04
$39.34
$12.51
$13.41
$52.76

$48.36

$56.09
$60.55
$45.76
$45.20
$44.56
$55.61
$49.41
$69.14
$40.48

Trans. (C)
Rate

$8.88
$12.29
$9.49
$10.42
$12.52
$16.20

$16.20
$16.20
$7.09
$7.25
$21.53
$16.58

$16.58
$17.87
$16.58

$14.29
$5.37
$9.67
$10.58
$9.80

$8.15

$10.31
$12.55
$10.31
$9.26
$9.26
$10.88
$9.93
$7.98
$10.12

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$8.48
$9.39
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program

Yes

Yes



MA #

241923800

430655400
844615600
698060100
698060100
306360700
306360700
306360700
908360000
192518100
078360900
916860500
217060400
578017900
277760600
937760300
654632300
758360500
459512200
247060800

951315900
047060100
047060100
607060400
913325900

229735300
303517400
697760000
966260000
018060200

Program Name

Program Address

PRODUCTIVE ALTERNATIVES, INC.—PARKERS PRAIRIE 421 E JACKSON STREET

PRODUCTIVE ALTERNATIVES, INC.--PERHAM BRANCH 43920 425TH STREET

PROGRESS INC. OF EDGERTON
PROGRESS, INC.

PROGRESS, INC--SATELLITE
PRO-WORKS ANNEX

PRO-WORKS RED ROOSTER
PRO-WORKS, INC.

QUALITY ENTERPRISES

QUALITY ENTERPRISES Il

RANGE AREA VOCATIONAL SUPPORTS
RANGE CENTER DAC

RICE COUNTY ACTIVITY CENTER
RISE--ANOKA CIP

RISE--CBTE

RISE--CIP

RISE--CREATIVE PARTNERSHIP SOUTH
RISE--CREATIVE PARTNERSHIPS NORTH
RISE--EMPLOYMENT INNOVATIONS

ROCK COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL--ACHIEVEMENT
CENTER
RUM RIVER ORNAMENTAL PRODUCTS

SERVICE ENTERPRISES-EAST BLDG.
SERVICE ENTERPRISES-WEST BLDG.
SIBLEY COUNTY DAC

SIBLEY COUNTY SECONDS

SOLSTICE VOCATIONAL SERVICES
SPARKS INDUSTRIES DT &H

STEP OF BLUE EARTH

STEP OF FAIRMONT |

STEP OF FAIRMONT Il

147- 176TH AVE

101 4TH AVENUE N.E.
111 4TH AVENUE N.E.
427 EAST 10TH STREET
135 3RD STREET S

427 EAST 10TH STREET

8055 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD
8053 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD

1006 - 8TH STREET SOUTH
1001 N.W. 8TH STREET

21 NORTHEAST 10TH STREET

1130 LUND BLVD.

2003 CENTRAL AVENUE N.E.
1156 - 114TH LANE

8908 WENTWORTH AVE. S.

PARKERS PRAIRIE56361

PERHAM
EDGERTON
PIPESTONE
PIPESTONE
LITCHFIELD
DASSEL
LITCHFIELD
BAXTER
BAXTER
VIRGINIA
CHISHOLM
FARIBAULT
ANOKA
MINNEAPOLIS
COON RAPIDS
BLOOMINGTON

5353 LAKELAND AVENUE NORTHCRYSTAL

13265 SYLVAN AVE
807 WEST MAIN

520 NORTH FIRST AVENUE
515 WEST BRIDGE STREET
515 WEST BRIDGE STREET
700 MARION DRIVE

431 WEST MAIN STREET

660 W. 92ND STREET
P.0. BOX 101

P.0. BOX 413

PO BOX 110

PO BOX 110

LINDSTROM
LUVERNE

ISANTI

56573
56128
56164
56164
55355
556325
55355
56425
56425
55792
55719
55021
55303
55418
55433
55420
55422
55045
56156

55040

REDWOOD FALLS56283
REDWOOD FALLS56283

ARLINGTON
ARLINGTON

BLOOMINGTON,
CLARA CITY
BLUE EARTH
FAIRMONT
FAIRMONT
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556307
55307

55420
56222
56013
56031
56031

Full Day
(A) Rate

$53.97

$53.97
$80.16
$59.03
$53.33
$53.33
$53.33
$53.33
$56.12
$82.52
$113.40
$45.13
$60.93
$112.06
$26.35
$55.84
$110.74
$102.43
$54.06
$62.61

$117.59
$49.72
$49.72
$57.78
$57.78

$128.37
$88.27
$67.07
$69.23
$105.49

Partial
Day (B)
Rate

$40.48

$40.48
$60.12
$44.27
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$40.00
$42.09
$61.89
$85.05
$33.85
$45.70
$84.05
$12.19
$41.88
$83.60
$76.82
$40.55
$46.96

$88.19
$37.29
$37.29
$43.34
$43.34

$96.28
$66.20
$50.30
$51.92
$79.12

Trans. (C)
Rate

$10.12

$10.12
$6.58
$6.58
$7.42
$7.42
$7.42
$7.42
$8.74
$12.27
$16.06
$4.78
$5.47
$16.09
$9.36
$15.38
$19.84
$16.77
$14.17
$5.96

$17.56
$2.92
$2.92
$4.29
$4.29

$12.50
$6.87
$6.69
$7.98
$7.98

(D)
Rate

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$8.15
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program

Yes



MA #

701728600
577360100
940727800
087260100
033978400
197260000
197260000
197260000
197260000
197260000
966760100
197860800
027860200
916485500
968260100
257260500
815325600
377260800
997360500
362329700
737060100
068560700
737060100
307560500
102223700
547260100
368637000
597260400
866760800
327860300

Program Name

STEP OF FAIRMONT HlI
STEVENS COUNTY DAC
STRAIGHT RIVER ENTERPRISES
SWIFT COUNTY DAC

THE RISING PHOENIX, INC.
THREAD SHED |

THREAD SHED Il

THREAD SHED I

TODD COUNTY DAC

TODD COUNTY DAC--SENIOR PROGRAM

TSE--LAKERIDGE
TSE--MCCARRONS
TSE--ROSELAWN
TSE--WORKAHEAD PROGRAM
TURTLE CREEK INDUSTRIES
UDAC, INC.

VALLEY ENTERPRISES
WABASHA COUNTY DAC
WACOSA--SAUK CENTRE
WACOSA--SENIORS
WACOSA--SOUTH SATELLITE
WACOSA--WAITE PARK NORTH
WACOSA--WAITE PARK SOUTH
WADENA COUNTY DAC

WEST CENTRAL INDUSTRIES DT&H
WILKIN COUNTY DAC
WILLOWS

WINONA COUNTY DAC
WORKABILITIES, INC.

WRIGHT CONNECTION |

Program Address

PO BOX 110

203 GREEN RIVER ROAD
408 CENTRAL AVE. E.
2017 MINNESOTA AVENUE
600 - 5TH STREET SE

211 WEST 2ND STREET
116 5TH STREET N.E.

424 MAIN ST.

551 WEST 6TH STREET
504 MAIN STREET

103-105 VADNAIS BOULEVARD

2027 RICE STREET
1983 SLOAN PLACE
1919 UNIVERSITY AVENUE

2909 WEST OAKLAND AVENUE AUSTIN

500 EAST 10TH STREET
1711 GAULT STREET

611 BROADWAY AVENUE
712 LINCOLN LOOP
WHITNEY SENIOR CENTER
P. 0. BOX 757

PO BOX 757

P O BOX 757

HIGHWAY 71 SOUTH

P.0. BOX 813

202 NORTH 5TH STREET
1205 NORTH TOWER ROAD
1721 WEST SERVICE DRIVE
7400 LAUREL AVENUE N
1803 HIGHWAY 25 NORTH

FAIRMONT 56031
MORRIS 56267
MEDFORD 55049
BENSON 56215
WADENA 56482
BROWERVILLE 56438
STAPLES 56479
SAUK CENTRE 56378
BROWERVILLE 56438
BROWERVILLE 56438
VADNAIS HEIGHTS55127
ROSEVILLE 55113
MAPLEWOOD 55117
ST. PAUL 55109
55912
DULUTH 55805
ST. PETER 56082
WABASHA 55981
SAUK CENTRE 56378
ST. CLOUD 56303
WAITE PARK 56387
WAITE PARK 56387
WAITE PARK 56387
SEBEKA 56477
WILLMAR 56201
BRECKENRIDGE 56520
FERGUS FALLS 56537
WINONA 559087

GOLDEN VALLEY 55426

BUFFALO
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55313

Full Day
(A) Rate

$61.86
$66.19
$117.66
$64.15
$63.81
$57.12
$57.12
$57.12
$57.12
$57.12
$63.93
$63.93
$63.93
$78.93
$119.32
$55.17
$85.76
$62.07
$58.29
$58.29
$58.29
$76.64
$58.29
$67.17
$54.97
$60.14
$104.24
$65.79
$70.88
$67.25

Partial

Day (B)
Rate
$46.40
$49.64
$88.25
$48.11
$47.86
$42.84
$42.84
$42.84
$42.84
$42.84
$47.95
$47.95
$47.95
$59.20
$89.49
$41.38
$64.32
$46.55
$43.72
$43.72
$43.72
$57.48
$43.72
$50.38
$41.23
$45.11
$78.18
$49.34
$53.16
$50.44

Trans. (C)
Rate

$7.98
$5.41
$11.66
$6.59
$10.48
$10.12
$10.12
$10.12
$10.12
$10.12
$11.25
$11.25
$11.25
$17.04
$9.98
$9.90
$7.59
$8.07
$3.81
$3.81
$3.81
$4.09
$3.81
$11.16
$6.72
$4.46
$10.12
$4.25
$17.36
$8.67

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program



MA # Program Name

327860300 WRIGHT CONNECTION I
178323800 WRIGHT CONNECTION llI
828520900 ZENITH SERVICES

Program Address

200 CENTURY AVE
1803 N. HIGHWAY 25
508 3RD STREET SE

BUFFALO
BUFFALO
OSSEO

Page 10 of 10

Full Day
(A) Rate

55313 $67.25
55313 $88.03
55369 $69.63

Partial
Day (B)
Rate
$50.44
$66.02
$52.22

Trans. (C)
Rate

$8.67
$6.48
$11.65

(D)
Rate

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Pilot
Program
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